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Project Background

Objectives: The purpose of this research is to explore similarities and differences between options
users and non-users, as well as provide the Options Industry with an updated profile of options users,
to be used in strategic planning for OCC.

Methodology: The study was conducted electronically, with self-directed retail investors with a
minimum of $25,000 in liquid assets in their non-IRA accounts and have made at least one trade in the
past year. “Options users” and “non-users” were self identified on the basis of whether they had used
options in the prior 12 months and further divided into those who had used them previously and those

who had never used them.

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study.
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Option Users and Non-Users are Remarkably Similar in
Most Respects

* Interestingly, options users and non-users have similar risk tolerances.
« Options users are more likely to have an advanced degree.

« The great majority of option users and non-users have a net wealth of less than
$250,000.

* They conduct similar levels of diligence with regard to their investments.
« They have similar levels of curiosity about new instruments.

« What's more, they are very similarly comfortable taking significant risks in the hope of
earning significant rewards.

« There is little difference in how they perceive their performance, as investors.

* Interestingly, this is about the same difference between investors who consider
themselves “extremely knowledgeable” and those who do not.
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Options Users and Non-Users do Differ in Important Ways

« The largest difference between users and non-users, by far, is their self perceived level
of knowledge. Option non-users are far less likely to consider themselves
knowledgeable.

« The study shows that option users and non-users have similar levels of risk tolerance.
Where they differ is their confidence in what they know.

« Options users primarily differ from non-users in their philosophy and approach to
investing. Options users see investing as part of their lives and identity, it's not just a
hobby.

« Though a majority of users and non-users consider themselves to be investors rather
than savers, non-users are 30% more likely to think of themselves as savers.

« Options users trade a wider variety of instruments than do non-users. They were more
likely than non-users to use virtually every instrument about which the survey asked.
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Option Users Are More Likely to Use More Products and
Services from Their Brokers

« Option users were more likely than non-users to use every kind of investment security
other than individual stocks and dividend reinvestment plans.

« Option users were more likely to use every kind of brokerage service aside from robo-
advising, which was not particularly popular in the sample.

« Though a small number of option users had a large number of accounts, the median
and the mode used a single broker for options.
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Characteristics of Option Users

« Options users have a wide range of reasons for using options. Their primary uses are
generating income and acting on investment views.

« The main driver for the first options transaction, by far, is a sense of the need to master
options. The intellectual curiosity of the client, rather than the nature or the utility of the
product, drives the first trade.

« Systematically across all brokerages, option users rate market data and order entry
highly. They are less enthusiastic about risk management and analytical tools.

« There is no dominant source of options information, and most options users use more
than one.
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Options Non-Users: Generally Open to Using (or Re-Using)
Options, but Lacking in Specific Knowledge

* Nearly a quarter of non-users have used options in the past.

« Of those who have traded options before, nearly 70% would trade options again
indicating that circumstances, rather than a negative experience, are why investors
pause their options trading.

« Among those who have never traded options, 40% would consider it.

« By far, the greatest reason given by those who have never traded options for not
trading them is a lack of understanding. The second most popular reason at 28% is a
perception of risk.

* Interestingly, among those who have traded options, and who are overwhelmingly
open to do so again, the leading reason they haven’t traded them in the past 12
months, is also a lack of understanding.

« However, the experience of trading options cuts the perception of risk almost in half,
indicating that the “perception of risk” can be overcome by experience, the lack of
which can be overcome by options education.
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Conclusions: Tying it All Together

« A major difference between users and non-users is the propensity of option users to
use other instruments aside from individual stocks. This has significant implications for
brokerage firms for whom stock transactions fees have been under significant
pressure.

« A significant finding of this research was that there was little difference between users
and non-users with regard to their risk tolerance. They were equally likely to take high
levels of risk in return for significant levels of gain.

« An important distinction between those who have never used options, and those who
have recently used them, is that users of options perceive them as less risky than
those who have never used them. Thus education is likely a powerful tool for
transforming non-users into users.

* Non-users in the study are quite open to using options, but the main hurdle, both for
prior users and, in particular, for non-users is knowledge about options as a product.

« Option users are distinguished by their intellectual curiosity about options which drives
them to overcome the knowledge hurdle. Additionally, the starkest difference between
users and non-users is their level of knowledge of investing. It stands to reason, that
Improved ease of access to options education, thus lowering the hurdle, would go a
long way toward expanding the uptake of options usage.

Greenwich Associates 11



[
Postscript: Results of the COVID-19 Natural Experiment

Fielding of this study was interrupted by the COVID 19 pandemic causing delays that led to the
interviews being conducted throughout the episode rather than in Q1 as intended. This resulted in a
natural experiment on how investor attitudes change during a period in which markets experienced a
dramatic decline and a robust recovery.

 Interest in options by non-users increased significantly from Q1 to Q3.

« Throughout 2020, there was a steady decline in the proportion of respondents who
said that “investing is an important part of their lives.”

* In Q3, there was an uptick in interest in new investment vehicles, and the proportion of
people who changed from thinking of themselves as “savers” rather than “investors.”
This is true for the entire sample, both option users and non-users.

« The proportion of investors who considered themselves “extremely knowledgeable”
was cut in half by Q3.

« Self-evaluations of performance declined, as did the degree to which investors felt
knowledgeable. It may be that investors are particularly open to education immediately
after major declines.

 As for the utility of options, there was a spike in over-writing in Q2, and an increase in
speculative usage in Q3.
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Demographics

Gender Age

3% 1%

-

=18-24 25-34
=35-44 m 45 -54
= Male - Female = Prefer notto say - ?g ;)rGgIder " Ig?e-fe7r4not 0 say

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Demographics, Cont'd.

Education
1% 1% <1%

35%
38%
0
o 34%
0,
16% e 21%
A o 4% e ©%
Total Options  Options Non-
(1,587) Users Users
(1,129) (458)
= High school or less Attended some college
» Bachelor's Degree s Master's f Doctorate

= Other

4%

39%

= Under $25,000
= $50,000 - $99,999 = $100,000 - $249,999
= $250,000 - $499,999 = $500,000 or more

= Don't know/NA

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Annual Income

14%
4% %
0

40%

28%
22%
0,

2% 2% 3% &
Options Users Options Non-
(1,129) Users

(485)

$25,000 - $49,999
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Attitudes Towards Investing

2%
| personally research every new investment | make 33% 7% Ill%
5%
Investing is more than a hobby, it is an important part of my life 28% 10% Ill%
2%
| am always interested in looking at new investment vehicles 48% 13% IIZ%
4%
| consider myself to be an extremely knowledgable investor 50% 12% I| 1%
| am very comfortablest%l;:ir;ic}jz;wrigréel;ei;]/els of risk in return for 41% 21% | 1%

| consider myself more of a saver than an investor [61% 26% 48% I3%

5%
| rely on my financial advisor for investment advice 12% 25% I3%
= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Attitudes Towards Investing (Users vs. Non-Users)

2%
| personally research every new investment | make - User 31% 7% Ill%
1%
| personally research everyUr;(Z\;v investment | make - Non- 36% 294 "1%
2%
| am always intere\s/gerﬂcilne Iso_olljiggrat new investment _ 48% 12% IIZ%
3%
| am always interested in_Iookit\g at new investment 48% 14% II3%
vehicles - Non-User
| am very comfortaglgjentiﬁlé?r% glaglrr: I_etlglgrof risk in return for 40% 20% 1%

| am very comfortable taking high levels of risk in return for

0
significant gain - Non-User 24%

41% 21% Il%

I rely on my financial advisor for investment advice - User

R
>

5%
I rely on my financial adwslc;rsfe?r investment advice - Non- l 12% 2504 .6%
= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Attitudes Towards Investing (Users vs. Non-Users), Cont'd.

5%
Investing is more than a hObP{J’SIte:’S an important part of my life 279% 706 I 1%

4%

Investing is more than a hobby, it is an important part of my life
- Non-User 31% 17% 2%
2%
| consider myself to be an eﬁrszrpely knowledgable investor - 49% 9% I 1%
| consider myself to be an extremely knowledgable investor - 17% 51% 2204 9% 2P
Non-User
5%

| consider myself more of a saver than an investor - User I 24% 50% I 2%
| consider myself more of a saver than an investor - Non-User 31% 43% I 3%

= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Those Who Have Never Used Options are Marginally Less
Risk Tolerant

| am Comfortable Taking High Levels of Risk in Return for Significant Gain

Options Users (1,129) 40% 20% 9% |NRG

Former Options User (107) 40% 22% S N 2%

Never Used Options (351) 23% 42% 21% 1%

= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Those Who Have Never Used Options are Less Likely to
Consider Themselves Knowledgeable

| Consider Myself to be an Extremely Knowledgeable Investor

3%
Former Options User (107) 51% 10% II 5%

2%

49% 9% 1%

Never Used Options (351) 51% 25% 1%
= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Self-Assessment of Investment Performance Over Past
Two Years

0 43%
43% 45%
Total Users Non-Users
(1,587) (1,129) (458)
= Better than most About the same as most = \Worse than most = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.

-
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Level of Confidence in Investing

Total (1,587) 31%
Users (1,129) 31%
Non-Users (458) 29%

4%

22%

3%

22% 2%

4%

23%

= Extremely confident = Very confident = Confident = Somewhat confident = Not at all confident = Don't know/NA

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Changes in Brokers Over Past Two Years

2% 1% 3%
BEEEEE— I—
74% 71%
81%

Total Users Non-Users
(1,587) (1,129) (458)

= Yes No = Don’t know/N/A

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Consider Changes in Brokers Over the Next Year

69% 67%

74%

0 17%
-

Total Users Non-Users
(1,587) (1,129) (458)

=Yes No = Don’t know/N/A

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Financial Instruments/Investments Used

88%

61% 61%
37% 36% 3,40,
28% 27% 540,
0,
I I L9%6.18% 179 17% 16% 15% 149 14% 13% 1004 1204
5%
2% 10
IlllEEEEEEE ~ 2
& S
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Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Financial Instruments/Investments Used — Users vs. Non-
Users

93%
86% 83%
66%
48% 51% 46%
0,
37% 350 39% - 33%
0
0,
19% 23% 21% 18% 19%  19%
13% 12%
« -l B
Exchange ETFs Listed stock Mutual Weekly ETF options  Gold Money Index Fixed DRIP Corporate
listed stocks options funds options markets/  options Income bonds
CDs ETFs
23%
20% 0
° 17% 15% 110, SO0 14% 13% 13%
9% 7% ° 10% 8% 8%
o " W H- B W e 2 ose 2
[
Leveraged ETFs LEAPS or long Futures Treasury bonds Options on Municipal bonds Cryptocurrencies Volatility ETFs Structured FLEX options None
term options volatility ETFs products

= Users (1,129) Non-Users (458)

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.

Greenwich Associates 27



Changes in Allocation by Financial Instrument/Investment

4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 10% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
E e — IS S . — [ e
8% 1206 12% 1296 11% 12% 12% 16% 150 14% 11% -
30% i 52% e
° 31% 35% ’
’ ’ 36% 43% o 80%
- 42%  44% 399 43% 56%
45%
25%
(0)
"Rl B o oo 2396239001010/ )
i 3970350034934 30, 5 0.l 5206 D60
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X
R Q/?g &
W

= [ncreased Same Decreased = Not sure

Note: Changes in allocation are compared to allocation two years ago.

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Investment/Brokerage Services Used Regularly

0, 97%
95% 91%
61%
56%
%  45%47% A5%
45% 40%  40%
28%
12%13% 1104
. - 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Direct access Education and Mobile app Trading tools (i.e.  Broker advisory Robo-advisor None
online trading research pricing calculator) services
execution

= Total (1,587) Users (1,129) = Non-Users (458)

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Number of Brokerages Used

Mean Median
3.88
3.73 3.00 3.00
I : I
Total Users Non-Users Total Users
(1,557) (1,112) (445) (1,557) (1,112)

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,557 respondents.

Greenwich Associates

2.00

Non-Users
(445)
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# of Respondents

Number of Brokerages Used to Trade Options

Histogram

700

630
600 1.65
500
400

336 1.00
300
200
101
100
30

. 155 2 0 0o 0 1 1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Mean  Median

# of Brokerage Firms Used to Trade Options

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,121 respondents.
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1.00

Mode
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Level of Broker Support Provided®

Stocks (1,422) BEZ) 41% 2%
Bonds (425) 36% 4%
Options (1,054) &% 43% 2%

= A firm with an advisor who makes recommendations

A firm that provides decision support tools but does not make recommendations
= | trade without utilizing broker decision support tools or an advisor
= Not sure

Note: This is not a simple random sample of all investors. All respondents were contacted via their self-directed accounts.

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Level of Broker Support Provided — By Income Level

(Note: This is not a simple random sample of all investors. All respondents were contacted via their self-direct accounts)

Stocks
2% 3% 3%

499%
41% 41% 40%
I Ed E3
Total Under $100 -
(1,422)  $100k  $249k
(451)  (586)

Bonds
4%

1% 4% 5%

36%  33%
41%
Over Total Under
$250k (425) $100k
(221) (93)
n Not sure

36%

20%

$100 -
$249k
(167)

5%

34%

Over
$250k
(87)

2%

43%

| 7%

Total
(1,054)

= | trade without utilizing broker decision support tools or an advisor
A firm that provides decision support tools but does not make recommendations
= A firm with an advisor who makes recommendations

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.

Greenwich Associates

Options
3% 2%

41% 43%
Under $100 -
$100k $249k

(303) (430)

1%

40%

Over
$250k
(184)
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Level of Broker Support Provided — By Education

(Note: This is not a simple random sample of all investors. All respondents were contacted via their self directed accounts.)

Stocks Bonds Options

2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 4% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2%

— S —— m—— .
36% 28% 36% 39%

41% 41%  43% 43% 3005 Y a3

37%

Total  Lessthan Bachelor's Post-grad/ Total (425) Less than Bachelor's Post-grad/ Total Less than Bachelor's Post-grad/
(1,422) Bachelor's degree Master's/ Bachelor's degree Master's/ (1,054) Bachelor's degree Master's/
(293) (511) PhD (631) (58) (139) PhD (231) (194) (363) PhD (500)

n Mot sure

= | trade without utilizing broker decision support tools or an advisor
A firm that provides decision support tools but does not make recommendations
= A firm with an advisor who makes recommendations

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Number of Trades Executed Over Past Year

Stocks Bonds

1% 1% 1%

s [ - D
B

1% 1%
0
=

17%

2% 3% 9%
13% 15%

29% 29%
29%
-
Total Users Non-Users Total Users Non-Users
(1,449) (1,012) (437) (430) (336) (94)

=1-19 20-439 =350-99 =100-499 =More than 500

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study.

Greenwich Associates

Options

24%

Users
(1,033)

= Don't know/MNA
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Expected Changes in Trading Activity Over Next 12 Months

[0)
10% 15%
37% 7%
43%

Stocks Bonds Options

= Increase Same Decrease = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Options Knowledge Level

40% 36% .ll%
Index options 12% 27% 42% -I4%
=
-

= Extremely knowledgeable = Very knowledgeable = Somewhat knowledgeable = Not at all knowledgeable = Don't know/NA

Exchange-listed
equity options

ETF options 11% 29% 40%

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,129 respondents.

Greenwich Associates 38




Reasons for Trading Options

71%
63%
57%
40% 40%
35%
30%
For short term Selling options Selling calls Stock Leverage Selling putsto To hedge an Other Don't know/
gains to generate against shares alternative on small acquire stock  investment NA
income you own investment against losses

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,129 respondents.
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Primary Reason for Trading Options

31% 30%

14%
10%
. - = -
1%
B B =
Selling options For short term  Selling calls Leverage Stock Selling putsto To hedge an Other
to generate gains against shares on small alternative  acquire stock  investment
income you own investment against losses

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,118 respondents.

Greenwich Associates

1%

Don't know/
NA
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Drivers for First Options Transaction

71%

19%

14%

Recommendation
from a friend

Market conditions
required the use of
investments and more flexible

options were instruments than
something | wanted to  stocks and funds
understand and use

| am interested in
finance and

9%

Suggestion from a
financial advisor

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,129 respondents.

Greenwich Associates

5%
[

Suggestion from
brokerage firm

5%
I

Don't know/
NA
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- Options Non-Users
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Use of Options in the Past

Have You Ever Traded Options?

3%

74%

= Yes No =Don't know/NA

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 458 respondents.
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Consideration of Trading Options Again

Would You Trade Options Again?

= Yes No = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 107 respondents.
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Reasons for Never Trading Options

79%

28%
15% 13% 10%
Bl s 2%
]
Have little Too risky Takes too Retired Not qualified  High cost Financial
knowledge much time to or near advisor has
of options manage retirement not mentioned
options as an
investment
choice

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 338 respondents.

Greenwich Associates

3%

Other

3%

Don't know/
NA
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Reasons Given by Those Who Have Traded Options For
Not Trading Options in Past 12 Months

36%

24%
19%
16%
11% 11% 12% 9%
. . . -
Insufficient Takes too | use other Too risky Current No profit or High cost Other Don't know/
knowledge or much time to products or economic loss of money NA
understanding  manage methods to or market
achieve the environment

objectives for

which | would

otherwise use
options

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 107 respondents.
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Attitudes Towards Investing — By Date of Interview

2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%
0/, — 2% 1% ——— — 4% I B 90/ e— 50, —
2% = 6% 8% 4% I 0 30/, I 2%0 e—
8% 8% 12% 10%
17% 15%
0
29% 36% 35% 23% 30%
33% 47%
0
46% 52%
(0)
61% 5504 5506 62% 57%
(0]
33% 33% S8%
Q12020 Q2 2020 Q32020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q32020 Q12020 Q2 2020 Q32020
(648) (541) (398) (648) (541) (398) (648) (541) (398)
| personally research every new Investing is more than a hobby, it is an | am always interested in looking at new
investment | make important part of my life investment vehicles
= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Attitudes Towards Investing — By Date of Interview, Cont'd.

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
0 1%=——————
9%
24% 20% 18%
23%
48% o3%
41% 42%
49% ki
38% 37%
Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020
(648) (541) (398) (648) (541) (398)
| consider myself to be an extremely knowledgable | am very comfortable taking high levels of
investor risk in return for significant gain
= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Attitudes Towards Investing — By Date of Interview, Cont'd.

2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6%

I

48%

47% sl

2E 27%

25% 25%
9% 14% 12%

Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020

(648) (541) (398) (648) (541) (398)
| consider myself more of a saver than | rely on my financial advisor for
an investor investment advice
= Agree strongly Agree somewhat Disagree somewhat = Disagree strongly = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Self-Assessment of Investment Performance Over Past
Two Years — By Date of Interview

8% 7% | 6%

10%
13% 17%

47%

43% 39%
46%

Total Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020
(1,587) (648) (541) (398)
m Better than most About the same as most m \Worse than most = Not sure

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Level of Confidence, in Investing — By Date of Interview

3% 1% 1%

18%

22% 24%

25%

33%

1% 31%
° 27%

Total Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020
(1,587) (648) (541) (398)

= Extremely confident = Very confident = Confident = Somewhat confident = Not at all confident = Don't know/NA

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,587 respondents.
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Number of Trades Executed Over Past Year — By Date of

Interview

Bonds

19%

13%

26%

19% 2%

7%

29% 35%

38%
22% 20%
Q12020 Q22020 Q32020 Q12020 Q22020 Q32020
(566) (516) (367) (169) (204) (57)

=1-19 20-439 =350-99 =100-499 =More than 500

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study.

Greenwich Associates

Options
1% 1% 5%

(0]
(0]

15%

24%
23%

23%

27%

22%

Q12020 Q22020 Q3 2020
(488)  (442)  (139)

= Don't know/MNA
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Reasons for Trading Options — By Date of Interview

73% 74%

|G7%|

73%
6500 7%

50%
45%

For short term Selling options  Selling calls

gains
income

Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options

Greenwich Associates

to generate against shares
you own

45% 44% 43%
33% 34% ° 34% 34%
30%
21%
18%
|
Stock Leverage Selling putsto To hedge an Other
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Primary Reason for Trading Options — By Date of Interview
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Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 1,118 respondents.
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Future Interest in Trading Options by Those Who Have

Never Traded Them
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Source: Greenwich Associates 2020 Options Market Research Study. Based on 338 respondents.

Greenwich Associates 56



Contact Information

GREENWlCH Ken Monahan

DATA | ANALYTICS | INSIGHTS Senior Analyst, Market Structure & Technology
Greenwich Associates

Phone: +1 (203) 625 - 4327
Email: Ken.Monahan@aqreenwich.com

This material may not be sold, in whole or in part, to any other party without OCC’s express written consent. Redistribution of the material is not permitted.

Greenwich Associates Stamford | London | Singapore | Tokyo 57


mailto:Ken.Monahan@greenwich.com

